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[bookmark: _Toc280144865][bookmark: Introduction]Introduction

Truth and Reconciliation of the Adoption Community of Korea (TRACK)
*Truth and Reconciliation for the Adoption Community (TRACK) is a Korean civil society organization that advocates for the full knowledge of past and present Korean adoption practices to protect the human rights of adult adoptees, children, and families. TRACK is a member of Child Rights Connect, the UBR Working Group, and Make Mothers Matter.


This submission introduces several issues that were not raised in past CCPR reports. These issues specifically relate to violations of children’s rights. This lack of exposure and awareness does not in any way mean these issues are new. They have been raised in other UN instruments, but this is the first time they are being reported to the Human Rights Committee. 

Ross Oke
International Coordinator
rossoke@gmail.com



[bookmark: _Toc280144866][bookmark: Methodology]Methodology: 

1. Information was collected through a variety of means. As the majority of issues presented here have been repeatedly raised at the international and national level, this report is a compilation of problems, complaints, testimonies, research, etc. from discussions and participation with victims and affected parties, including adoptees, unwed mothers, and birth parents (who lost their children to adoption). 

[bookmark: _Toc280144867][bookmark: Context]Historical context:

2. The Republic of Korea (hereafter the ROK) maintains the world’s longest continuously running intercountry adoption program, and has sent more of its citizens for adoption than any other country. Officially, 166,565 children were adopted internationally from the ROK as of 2012,[footnoteRef:1] but perhaps tens of thousands of adoptions by U.S. military personnel, etc. have been undocumented. Because the Special Adoption Law, implemented in 2012, required that adoptions go through the family court, adoptions dropped as the court system adjusted to these new procedures. In the following year (2013), 236 children were sent overseas for adoption. Numbers are expected to rise as the relevant institutions adapt to the new procedures.    [1:  Statistics on adoptions. (2014). Republic of Korea Ministry of Health and Welfare. Retrieved 14 Dec. 2013 from http://www.index.go.kr/potal/main/EachDtlPageDetail.do?idx_cd=2708] 


3. Before the change in the Special Adoption Law, most domestic adoptive parents misused the birth registration system to register their adopted children as biological children.[footnoteRef:2] For instance, it was estimated that 3,014 adopted children were domestically adopted in “secret adoptions” in 2007, a year in which there were 1,388 officially recorded domestic adoptions, a difference of 117 percent.[footnoteRef:3]  [2:  Adoption counselling. (2014). Korea Adoption Services. Retrieved 20 Dec. 2014 https://www.kadoption.or.kr/counsel/counsel_adopt_process.jsp]  [3:  Reviewing Issues on Unwed Mothers’ Welfare in Korea: Intercountry Adoption, Related Statistics, and Welfare Policies in Developed Countries, by Dr. Lee Mi-jeong for the Korean Women’s Development Institute, 2009.] 


4. About 120,000 of all officially recorded international adoptees have been children of unwed mothers, and since the 1990s, the rate has been at about 90% of international adoptees each year.[footnoteRef:4] The rate is 85% of recorded domestic adoptions, and it is presumed that the thousands of infants who are “secretly” adopted domestically all come from unwed mothers[footnoteRef:5]. [4:  Statistics on adoptions. (2014). Republic of Korea Ministry of Health and Welfare. Retrieved 14 Dec. 2013 from http://www.index.go.kr/potal/main/EachDtlPageDetail.do?idx_cd=2708]  [5:  We use the term “unwed” because it is the term that the unwed mothers themselves use, and it distinguishes them from widows and divorced mothers, who do not face the same degree of social discrimination. ] 


[bookmark: _Toc280144868][bookmark: Legal]I. Legal framework of relevant domestic legislation

5. For the issues of this report, two main pieces of legislation are relevant: 1) the Act on the Registration, Etc. of Family Relationships and 2) the Special Adoption Law, including its relevant Enforcement Act.

6. The Special Adoption Act, amended on August 3, 2012 and enforced August 5, 2012, sets out requirements on the adoption of children, adoption procedures, and other related matters. The amendment to the SAL also established the legal basis for Korea Adoption Services (KAS)[footnoteRef:6], a semi-governmental body tasked with overseeing adoption agencies and managing adoptees records. The accompanying Enforcement Act provides specific details on the duties of KAS relating to records management.  [6:  Special Adoption Act Article 21(4): For the sake of efficiency in adoption procedures and collaboration between adoption agencies, the head of an adoption agency shall provide the Korea Adoption Services (the “KAS”), as defined in Article 26 of this Act, with its information on adoptive children and their birth parents and family, as required by the Ministerial Decree of the Ministry of Health and Welfare.] 


7. The Act on the Registration, Etc. of Family Relationship sets out the registration of the establishment and change in family relations, including birth, marriage, death, etc. Article 44 (Matters to be Entered in the Report of Birth) (1) sets out requirements for birth registration stating, “Reports of birth shall be filed within one month from the date of birth.” Article 46(2) states, “The report of a child born out of wedlock shall be filed by the mother. 
[bookmark: _Toc280144869][bookmark: Violations]II. Substantive violations of the CCPR

[bookmark: Art17]Article 17 (The right to respect of privacy, family, home and correspondence and protection of honour and reputation) - Violations against adopted persons in regards to their personal data

8. Article 17 of the CCPR sets out standards that States Parties are obligated to follow regarding the right to respect privacy, family, home and correspondence and protection of honour and reputation. The Human Rights Committee, in its General Comment 16, stated that this Article includes the management of personal data, and that every individual should be able to know who controls their personal data and if such files contain incorrect information.[footnoteRef:7]  [7:  UN Human Rights Committee (HRC), CCPR General Comment No. 16: Article 17 (The right to respect of privacy, family, home and correspondence and protection of honour and reputation), 8 April 1988, HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Vol.1) Para. 10 states: 
In order to have the most effective protection of his private life, every individual should have the right to ascertain in an intelligible form, whether, and if so, what personal data is stored in automatic data files, and for what purposes. Every individual should also be able to ascertain which public authorities or private individuals or bodies control or may control their files. If such files contain incorrect personal data or have been collected or processed contrary to the provisions of the law, every individual should have the right to request rectification or elimination.] 


9. Adoptees have historically encountered erratic, arbitrary, and unfair services by their adoption agencies’ social workers when accessing their personal records, which has led to a birth family reunion rate of 2.7% according to the agencies’ own records. [footnoteRef:8] The Special Adoption Law, spearheaded by a coalition of adoptees, birthfamilies, unwed mothers, and civil organizations, established KAS as a semi-governmental third party with the legal basis to oversee the agencies. Adoptees expressed hope that this would lead to fairer treatment and an increase in the rate of reunions. However, due to poor implementation, adoptees continue to confront obstacles in accessing data.[footnoteRef:9]  [8:  Adoption in Korea & Birth Family Search. (2006) International Korean Adoptee Resource Book. Overseas Koreans Foundation.]  [9:  Lee, D. (2014 Sept. 10). Tracing an Unknown Past. Groove Korea. Retrieved 14 December 2014 from http://groovekorea.com/article/tracing-unknown-past] 


10. The Special Adoption Law states in Chapter 5 Article 36 that if the biological parents are dead or cannot give consent due to inevitable situation be contacted for inevitable reasons, adoptees may get the personal details of their parents. Article 13 of the Enforcement Decree of the Special Adoption Law (amended by Presidential Decree on August 5, 2012 and enforced August 5, 2012) says that such details include the parent’s name, birthdate, and citizen number. However, adoptees have reported that adoption agencies and KAS are telling adoptees that although their parents are dead or cannot be found, they may still not have information they are legally entitled to access. There have been personal reports from adoptees that agencies will say they found out the name and ID number of the birth parents were false, yet under no circumstances will the agency give this fake name and ID number to the adoptee. Other adoptees are plainly told that their parents are dead, but the agency will still not release the details. In cases where agencies provide detailed stories to adoptees by email regarding the circumstances of their adoption, the adoptees have no method to determine whether the agency is fabricating these details because the agencies will not provide any original documentation.[footnoteRef:10]  [10:  Compiled from various personal communications with adoptees and from the following publications: Trenka, J.J. (2013 July 30) Over two years after the Special Adoption Law was amended, adoptees still waiting for enforcement. Pressian. Retrieved on 14 Dec. 2014 from http://www.pressian.com/article/article.asp?article_num=10130729151854 http://www.pressian.com/article/article.asp?article_num=10130722114022&Section=03 http://www.pressian.com/article/article.asp?article_num=60130717214827&Section=03 http://www.pressian.com/article/article.asp?article_num=60130712160839&Section=03 ; Shim, S. A. (2012 Oct. 10). The Dark side of inter-racial adoption surfaces with arrivals of grown-up adoptees. Yonhap News. Retrieved 14 Dec. 2014 from http://english.yonhapnews.co.kr/n_feature/2012/10/10/5/4901000000AEN20121010008500315F.HTML] 


11. Adoption agencies still manage the personal records of international adoptees, including the records of one adoption agency (Korea Social Service) whose international adoption business has closed. According to Article 25.2 of the Enforcement Rule of the Special Adoption Act (amended August 3, 2012 and enforced August 5, 2012), adoption agencies must transfer their records to Korea Adoption Services when their business close.[footnoteRef:11] Although KSS’s domestic adoption business remains open, we believe that the agency is obligated to transfer the records of its international business to KAS. Despite this, the records of internationally adopted persons sent through KSS have not yet been transferred to KAS, which is in violation of the Enforcement Rule of the Special Adoption Act.  [11:  25.2 Upon closure of business under Article 17.2, the head of an adoption agency shall transfer the adoption records under paragraph 1 of this Article to the Korea Adoption Services. ] 


12. Adoption agencies refuse to give KAS all the information, and both parties are in the process of “digitalizing” the records.[footnoteRef:12] Digitalizing essentially involves an agency worker entering 51 pieces of information from the adoptee’s original record into an electronic file (rather than scanning original documents).[footnoteRef:13] Furthermore, “unofficial” information, especially letters and scraps of paper are essential as they can reveal the family of origin has been trying to search for the adoptee for years, and the adoptee was never notified. As these scraps of data do not have an “official name,” they may not enter the digitalized file.  [12:  Oh J.Y. (2014 Dec. 12) Korean Adoption Service will proceed with the digitalization of adoption records. Baby News. Retrieved 14 December 2014 from http://www.ibabynews.com/News/NewsView.aspx?CategoryCode=0006&NewsCode=201412121359397930008531]  [13:  This refers to KAS’ database, which is publically not accessible. Adoptees have reported that after meeting their birthparents, they’ve noticed discrepancies between the records they were sent with and the Korean language records (including what the Korean families tell them).] 


13. The Adoption Working Manual (Ibyang Silmu Manual) states different standards for contacting birthmothers, depending on her marital status at the time of adoption. This discrimination between the status of mothers is not stipulated anywhere in the Special Adoption Law or its enforcements or regulations. It occurs only in the manual used by social workers and KAS workers. The manual states that unlike married birthmothers who may be contacted directly, birthmothers who were unwed at the time of adoption should not be contacted directly, but rather through “people around them” (jubyeon salam). Such a person might be the mother’s sister or other relative. Ostensibly, this is to protect the privacy of the mother in the event that her current husband is unaware of the adoption. However, we believe that the most private way to contact the mother is to contact her directly, not through a relative who may never have been informed about the adoption, or who may have cut ties with the mother, especially if there was shame involved in giving up the child.

14. Agencies are giving information to KAS mostly in English. The English records are translations. The real information is on the original Korean documents, especially the social history document. Adoptees have reported that agencies have initially told them “There is no information,” but when pushed by the adoptee, the agency has revealed that there actually is information. In other cases, adoptees have been isolated when viewing their files. At various agencies before and after the law revision, social workers did not allow adoptees to bring a friend for emotional support or a translator when looking at the file. If the social worker does not speak English in a way that is understandable to the adoptee, then the adoptee leaves not understanding anything.[footnoteRef:14] [14:  This information comes from personal communications with adoptees and a sample of cases representing abuses in Korean intercountry adoption procedures that TRACK brought to the Anti-Corruption and Civil Rights Commission in 2008.The 2008 cases came from adoptions that occurred in the 1970s-1980s, and included examples of unclear relinquishment papers and forgery; kidnappings of children and relinquishment for adoption by extended family members without parental consent; misrepresentation of the adoptee’s social history to adopters; forgery of the child’s birth registration papers; identity switching, etc. In addition, birthparents were misled to believe that adoption was like a study abroad program and that children would continue to have communication with their families after adoption. Adoptive parents’ social backgrounds, such as their occupations, were misrepresented to Korean families.] 



15. When conducting birth family searches, KAS uses “telegrams” and coded language. Adoptees have reported confusion about what a “telegram” is since this is an extremely old form of communication. Adoptees are told that a “telegram” has been left on the door of someone who KAS believes to be that person’s birthmother. This raises two problems:
a. How does KAS know the post office delivered the “telegram” to the correct person if no signature is required? 

b. The content of such a telegram reads: “Foreign name of adoptee wants to thank you for saving her life.” However, in actuality, the mother does not know the adoptee’s foreign name nor can it be assumed that she has saved anyone’s life. 

16. Adoptees receive no information, partial information, conflicting information, or do not get updates from their agencies. One adoptee applied for birth family search first to Holt Adoption Agency, then KCARE (which eventually became KAS), and again after KCARE became KAS. Her search has continued for three years. She learned from KAS that her mother had already been found by KCARE, but KCARE forgot to tell her this. Other adoptees experience their adoption agencies telling them different information at different points in time. Some adoptees have been searching for more than 20 years, and have reported hearing a different story each time he or she asked.

17. As a result of these actions, adoptees’ access to their personal data is not guaranteed, nor are they able to ascertain which public authorities or private individuals or bodies control their files. Furthermore, although there have been numerous reports of files containing incorrect personal data and methods of data collection and processing (this being the digitalisation of adoptees files) that are contrary to the law, this has not been addressed despite adoptees’ requests for rectification. 

18. In their previous Concluding Observations, various UN Human Rights Treaty Bodies have called on States Parties to respect children’s right to know, as far as possible, his or her parents;[footnoteRef:15] to know his or her origin and to have access to this information;[footnoteRef:16] to ensure that information about the date and place of the adopted children and their biological parents are preserved and made available;[footnoteRef:17] and that all necessary measures are undertaken to allow adopted children to obtain information on the identity of their parents to the extent possible.[footnoteRef:18]  [15:  UN Committee on the Rights of the Child on France (CRC/C/140 (2004) 124 at paras. 603)]  [16:  UN Committee on the Rights of the Child on Slovenia (CRC/C/137 (2004) 104 at paras. 565 and 566.)]  [17:  UN Committee on the Rights of the Child on Canada (CRC/C/133 (2003) 14 at paras. 80 and 81)]  [18:  UN Committee on the Rights of the Child on Ukraine (CRC/C/121 (2002) 70 at paras. 342 and 343)] 


[bookmark: Art23]Article 23(1) and (4) (Protection of the family, the right to marriage and equality of the spouses) – Need for protection for single-parent families and their children

19. The ROK Government’s efforts in expanding support for single parents are commended, especially the anticipated lifting of restrictions that prevented single parents from obtaining support through the National Basic Livelihood Scheme. However, the Government’s current policies in promoting adoption over protecting unwed mothers and their children are contrary to Article 23 of the Covenant. These discriminatory actions have been raised by the UN Committee on the Rights of the Child, the UN Committee on the Rights of People with Disabilities and numerous States during the UN Universal Periodic Review[footnoteRef:19].   [19:  A/HRC/22/10] 


20. As it is obligated to under the Special Adoption Law, the ROK Government has designated each May 11 as “Adoption Day” which marks the first day of an “Adoption Week” that promotes domestic adoption. [footnoteRef:20]However, it has yet to launch any campaigns to combat discrimination against unwed mothers[footnoteRef:21] and provide sufficient support to prevent family separation. While the Government’s decision to raise the monthly subsidy for unwed and single parents from 70,000 won (approximately $63.38)[footnoteRef:22] to 100,000 won (approximately $90.54)[footnoteRef:23] is commendable, domestic adoptive parents continue to receive 150,000 won (approximately $135.81)[footnoteRef:24] until the adopted child reaches the age of 14, and a subsidy for mental health until the child reaches the age of 18. Adoptive parents of children with disabilities may receive an additional 627,000 won per month plus an additional annual 2,600,000 in subsidies for medical care. [footnoteRef:25] The UN Committee on the Rights of People with Disabilities expressed concern that the Government provided more subsidies and benefits to families adopting children with disabilities than the children’s families of origin, especially in light of the compounded stigma single mothers may encounter.[footnoteRef:26] [20:  Trenka, J.J. (2010). A million disappearing ghosts (last in a series of three). Pressian. http://www.pressian.com/news/article.html?no=100596]  [21:  A/HRC/WG.6/14/L.8 at paras. 42, 124.26, 124.28; CRC/C/KOR/CO/3-4]  [22:  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family. Retrieved 20 December 2014 from http://www.mogef.go.kr/korea/view/news/news03_01.jsp?func=view&currentPage=6&key_type=&key=&search_start_date=&search_end_date=&class_id=0&idx=694937 
 (As recorded on 14 Dec. 2014)]  [23:  As recorded on 14 Dec. 2014]  [24:  As recorded on 14 Dec. 2014]  [25:  Korean Adoption Services. Retrieved 20 December 2014 from https://www.kadoption.or.kr/counsel/counsel_adopt_process.jsp]  [26:  CRPD/C/KOR/CO/1 Para. 43] 


21. This lack of support for single parents may result in non-compliance with Article 24 of the Covenant as it may leave their children without CCPR-entitled protection. The UN Committee on the Rights of the Child raised a similar concern in 2003, and reiterated that same concern in 2011, stating “most recommendations in the concluding observations adopted following its consideration of the State party’s initial report have been insufficiently addressed, particularly those regarding … the development of public education campaigns to combat discriminatory attitudes towards girls, disabled children and children born out of wedlock.” The Human Rights Committee has, in its previous concluding observations, recommended to State Parties to “redress any discriminatory effects of changes to social programmes.”[footnoteRef:27] [27:  CCPR Concluding Observations on Canada (A/54/40 vol. I (1999) 48 at paras. 240 &242)] 


22. Recognizing the conflict of interest that was created by adoption agencies owning and operating unwed mothers’ homes, the National Assembly amended the Single Parent Law in 2011 to ban adoption agencies from owning/operating unwed mothers homes from July 2015.[footnoteRef:28] In [month] 2014, several ministries put forth a cooperative plan to support single parents. Although the plan seems good for unwed mothers who already have enough resources to raise their children, the plan did not make any provision for emergency housing and crisis intervention (see citation 24). This is important because the unwed mothers’ homes have acted as an emergency shelter for unwed mothers, both pregnant and recently delivered, who are facing homelessness, unemployment, poverty, and the severance of family ties. [28:  Oh H.T. (2013 Nov. 5) Unwed mothers facilities ‘half crisis’ … driven out into the streets. Segye Ilbo. Retrieved 20 December 2014 from http://m.segye.com/view/20131105006000] 



[bookmark: Art24]Article 24 (Rights of the Child) - Need for immediate birth registration

23. The current birth registration system of the ROK is in reality a voluntary birth “reporting” system, whereby parents must register their child at a city district office within 30 days after the child’s birth.[footnoteRef:29] The birth certificate given at the hospital (usually without the name of the child) is not a legal document, and is not connected to any state administration system.  [29:  A/HRC/WG.6/14/KOR/3, para 55; Act on the Registration, Etc. of Family Relationships, Art. 44(1): Reports of birth shall be filed within one month from the date of birth] 


24. As a result, children born to unwed mothers are vulnerable to falsified documentation for adoption, whether by an “orphan registration” that shows a single child as the only member of his/her family (which was used in the past to send most adoptees overseas), or by being reported as the biological children of adoptive parents. [footnoteRef:30] Moreover, a birth certificate isn’t required for the voluntary birth report at the city office, which is the legal document that provides future identification for the child. This voluntary report system is a vestige of the past, when home births were common.[footnoteRef:31]  [30:  A/HRC/WG.6/14/KOR/3, para 55]  [31:  Kim, C. (2013, Nov. 8). Research on Birth Registration: Findings and Recommendations. Presentation given at 2013 Conference on Statelessness and Birth Registration, Seoul, Korea.] 


25. Illegal adoption and child selling, with children being offered both by parents and brokers, became widely reported in Korean news media after the SAL was enforced in 2012.[footnoteRef:32]These kinds of “adoptions” were and still are possible because of the insufficient birth registration system. [32:  See, for instance: Impoverished couple in their 20s sends baby for adoption for 2 million won… Supreme Court rules not a crime, “not child selling.” Kookmin Ilbo, Retrieved 20 Dec. 2014 from http://news.kmib.co.kr/article/view.asp?arcid=0922871339&code=11131900&cp=nv.
Person who ran daycare center who treated a child as merchandise sentenced to 6 years. Newsis, Retrieved 20 Dec. 2014 from http://www.newsis.com/ar_detail/view.html?ar_id=NISX20141117_0013300513&cID=10811&pID=10800 
https://www.tjb.co.kr/sub0301/bodo/view/id/13829] 


26. It should also be noted that birth registration is not practicably or consistently available for persons in refugee, asylum-seeking or irregular migration situations. With an estimated 17,000 unregistered children born to undocumented migrants living in the ROK, this lack of registration prevents them from obtaining health care, including basic vaccinations. [footnoteRef:33]   [33:  Minority Rights Group International. (2013). State of the World's Minorities and Indigenous People 2013 - South Korea. Retrieved March 23, 2014, from http://www.refworld.org/docid/526fb73014.html; also refer to Save the Children Korea's OHCHR submission on birth registration at http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Children/BirthRegistration/SaveChildrenKorea.docx] 


27. In 2011, the Committee on the Rights of the Child expressed concern, recommending that the ROK in accordance with Article 7 of the CRC, ensure that all children are registered and that registration is verified to ensure it accurately indicates the biological parents.[footnoteRef:34]  [34:  Para. 37, CRC/C/KOR/CO/3-4] 


28. These concerns were reiterated in 2012 in the UN Universal Periodic Review when nine States issued recommendations for the ROK to revise its birth registration law to ensure immediate birth registration for all children.[footnoteRef:35] Although the ROK Ministry of Justice announced it would send an amendment to the National Assembly in Nov. 2014, it did not address immediate birth registration, the role of unwed fathers in registering their children, or the inclusion of any backend administrative cross-checks[footnoteRef:36]  [35:  Para 124.29, A/HRC/22/10]  [36:  Notice on the Amendment to the Act of Registration, Etc. Family Relationships, Ministry of Justice Notice #2014-250 (2014 Nov. 10)] 


29. The Human Rights Committee has recommended that State Parties improve their birth registration systems and ensure that all children with the State Party’s territory are registered and receive an official birth certificate. [footnoteRef:37] [37:  (Bosnia & Herzegovina) CCPR/C/SR.2945 para 17; Belize (CCPR/C/SR.2974 Para 22); Montenegro (CCPR/C/SR.3127 Para 17); Sudan (CCPR/C/SR.3090 Para 25); Japan (CCPR/C/JPN/CO/5 Para. 15, 28 & 108); Iceland (A/60/40 vol. I (2005) 50 at para. 87(4))] 




[bookmark: Art24b]Article 24 (Rights of the Child) – State Party’s inaction against the baby box violates its own national law, leading to non-compliance of Art. 24

30. Article 272 of the Criminal Act criminalizes the abandonment of children. [footnoteRef:38] Despite this, a baby box (also known as a “hatch”) opened at a church in Seoul in 2009. Since then, several more have been planned, with some actually implemented and others not. The Committee on the Rights of the Child has opposed such mechanisms for violating the rights of the child and strongly urging State Parties to end such practices. [footnoteRef:39]  However, the ROK Government has yet to enforce its domestic law and international obligations by ending this program.   [38:  Article 272 (Abandoning Baby) of the Criminal Act states, "A lineal ascendant who abandons a baby in order to avoid disgrace or for fear of not being able to bring the baby up or for some other extenuating motives, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than two years or by a fine not exceeding three million won." (Amended by Act. No. 5057, Dec. 29, 1995).]  [39:  Para. 50, CRC/C/CZE/CO/3-4; Para. 31, CRC/C/DEU/CO/3-4; Para. 23, CRC/C/LTU/CO/3-4] 


31. Baby hatches have been found to hinder children’s birth registration and remove their right to be brought up by their parents. By being anonymously abandoned, such a mechanism prevents completely removes children’s rights under Article 7 of the CRC. Additionally, the failure of the Korean Government to enforce its law against abandonment removes the child’s ability to understand where he or she came from and therefore preserve their identity, thus violating children’s rights under Article 8 (the duty of State Parties to respect the right of the child to preserve his or her identity, including nationality, name, and family relations as recognised by law without unlawful interference).[footnoteRef:40] The Human Rights Committee highlighted the importance of such a legal identity in its General Comment No. 17 on Art. 24.[footnoteRef:41] [40:  Browne, K., Chou, S. and Whitfield, K. (2012). Child Abandonment and its Prevention in Europe. University of Nottingham: Nottingham, UK. (Pg 30)]  [41:  UN Human Rights Committee (HRC), CCPR General Comment No. 17: Article 24 (Rights of the Child), 7 April 1989, HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Vol.1) Para. 7 - 8] 

[bookmark: Recomm]III. Recommended Questions

32. How will the ROK Government ensure that adoptees’ original documents are preserved? 

33. How will the ROK Government guarantee that KAS and the adoption agencies abide by the Special Adoption Law with regard to adoptee access to their personal information?   

34. How will the ROK Government protect the privacy of birthmothers whose adopted children wish to contact them?

35. What has the ROK Government planned in terms of emergency housing and crisis intervention for pregnant and recently delivered unwed mothers in preparation for the closure of unwed mother facilities in July 2015?

36. How is the ROK Government combatting illegal Internet adoption and child selling?

37. How is the ROK Government making it possible for unwed fathers and undocumented migrants to register the births of their children, thereby allowing them to access healthcare services such as vaccinations? 
IV. Recommendations

38. Scan adoptee documents as part of the digitization process, in addition to entry into a database.

39. The Ministry of Health and Welfare should clarify procedures for both birthfamily search and disclosing information to adoptees in the Adoption Working Manual. 

40. Contact birthmothers directly, whether or not they were married at the time of the adoption of their child, in order to ensure the privacy of the mother. Use means such as the phone and personal visits to confirm that the correct person has been reached.

41. The Ministry of Gender Equality and Family should take the lead in preparing emergency housing and crisis intervention for pregnant and recently delivered unwed mothers in time for the July 2015 closure of the adoption agency owned/operated shelters. 

42. The Government should use a public campaign to raise awareness about the legal procedure for adoption and create an administrative cross-checking system between healthcare providers and offices that process birth registration. 

43. The Act on the Registration, Etc. of Family Relationships should be amended to allow unwed fathers to register their children. In addition, citizenship and family registration should be separated, thereby allowing non-citizens born in Korea, including those who have no embassy or consulate in Korea, to have an alien registration number that will allow them to access services such as healthcare and vaccinations.
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